
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, The Forum, 
Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13th February 2024 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Review of the VOI E-

Scooter Trial (Pages 17 - 66) 
 

 
7.  Corporate Plan – Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 67 - 100) 

 
 
8.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-27 (Pages 101 - 136) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  WNC Communications & Engagement Strategy 2024-27 (Pages 137 - 164) 

 
 
10.  The Establishment of West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum (Pages 165 - 

174) 
 

 
11.  Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register (Pages 175 - 206) 

 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 March 2024 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 13 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
Officers: 
 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Purnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic Services Officer (minutes) 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Josh West, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 

113. Apologies  
 
None  
 

114. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 13 February 2024 
 

115. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting of 16th January 2024 were approved and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

116. Chair's Announcements  
 
None  
 

117. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 

118. Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommendations of the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Budget 2024/2025 
and Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund Revenue and Capital  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Ian McCord, Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, presented the report. Thanks were given to members of the 
committee and all those who participated in the breakout sessions. The Chair felt that 
good work had been done. The committee had made a conscious decision to not 
look into the Children’s Trust this time but would revisit it in the future once the 
various interventions that were in place had taken effect. There was a great deal of 
discussion about the overspend on temporary housing in relation to rough sleepers. 
The committee would like Cabinet to consider further innov
[...]
al changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 22 February 
2024. 

  
121. Revenue Monitoring Period 9 - Financial Year 2023-24  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report, copies of 
which had been previously circulated. Members were advised that it had been a 
challenging period.  
  
The Chair noted that the significance of the Children’s Trust budget.  
  
The Chief Executive advised that there were currently 32 projects running within the 
Children’s Trust and that a lot of work was being done on this issue. Councillors were 
advised that more briefings on this would take place.  
  
Councillor Fiona Baker advised that the goal was to have WNC-owned children’s 
homes and that some of the homes proposed in the past not happened due to 
objections from councillors.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

         It was queries whether the Council had realistic expectations with regards the 
Children’s Trust expenditure.  

         There had been extra pressure on temporary accommodations due to  
flooding at Billing Aquadrome.  

         Overspend in museums was mentioned in the report, did museums not 
receive discretionary relief? 

         It was queried why there were so many back-dated invoices, and why they 
were not being raised when needed.  

  
Councillor Malcolm Longley advised councillors to email him any questions.  
  
Councillor Fiona Baker noted that the overspend within higher needs is due to the 
increase in demand for spaces.  
  
In his capacity as Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny committee Councillor 
Ian McCord asked that the responses to any of the questions submitted by 
councillors be shared amongst all councillors.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet; 
a)    Noted the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
b)    Noted the deliverability assessment of West Northamptonshire Council savings 

requirement for 2023-24 summarised in section 7 and detailed in Appendix B 

Page 9



Cabinet - 13 February 2024 
 

c)    Noted the Treasury Management update in appendix C 
d)    Delegated authority to the Executive Director – Finance in consultation with the 

portfolio holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 

  
REASONS RESOLVED: 
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
Authority complies with its financial regulations. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None  
 

122. Period 9 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Monitoring Report 2023-24  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report, copies of 
which had been previously circulated.  
  
A councillor noted that a sustainable long-term solution for flood resilience was 
needed.  
  
The Executive Director Place & Economy advised that WNC would not seek to 
budget flooding until solutions had come forward, central government support would 
be needed.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet: 

a)    Approved the proposed budget reprofiling outlined in section 6 and detailed in 
Appendix B. 

b)    Noted the latest capital monitoring position for the General Fund and HRA. 
c)    Noted the new capital schemes and changes to the Capital Programme since 

the report that was considered by Cabinet in December 2023. 
  
 

123. Provision of an Environmental Enforcement Contract to supplement the work 
of the Environmental Crime team  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor David Smith presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that there had been 
extensive communication with the public.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

         It was queried why the Council was outsourcing, could this not be dealt with 
in-house? 

         The current level of fines given out was low.  
         It was queried whether the parish and town councils had been engaged in 

discussions about this.  
      
[...]
ation 
with the Leader of the Council, to lead the integration process, including finalising 
the joint agreement with the other local authorities. 

  
 

126. Bikeability Contract  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that the initial contract would 
be for 7 months, which could then be extended.  
  
A councillor noted that it was important to have the appropriate infrastructure in 
place, such as cycle lanes.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt advised that infrastructure had been looked and was being 
addressed.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agreed to procure a new Bikeability cycle training contract 
with delegated authority given to the Executive Director for Place and Economy in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, Highways and 
Waste, to award the new contract. 
  
 

127. Recommissioning of Extra Care Services  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated advising that this was an important recommission.  
  
A councillor noted that there had been no mention of the living wage provision within 
the report.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby advised that the living wage would be incorporated into the 
contract.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet; 
i.        Approved the procurement of a single framework for the provision of care and 

support delivered within extra care housing in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

ii.        Delegated authority to the Executive Director for People Services (DASS), in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Wellbeing and Health 
Integration, to take any further decisions and actions required to conclude this 
procurement and award the contract. 

Page 13



Cabinet - 13 February 2024 
 

iii.        Approve a proposed contract term of five years with an option to extend for a 
further period of 12 months 
[...]
ORT, HIGHWAYS 

AND WASTE: COUNCILLOR PHIL LARRATT 
 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Deputy MO Sarah Hall 22/02/2024         
S151   Martin Henry 04/03/2024 
Communications Team Beth Longhurst 

Communications Lead 
22/02/2024 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A   - Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - VOI E-Scooter Trial 
   
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present for consideration   the  responses to the  scrutiny review 

undertaken by the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the VOI E-Scooter Trial in 
West Northamptonshire. 
  

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1 VOI E-Scooters are a high-profile issue within Northampton and nearby areas. Residents have 
voiced concerns regarding the operation of the scheme and the riding of the scooters. It was 
appropriate that the scheme be subjected to scrutiny prior to a decision being taken by Cabinet 

Report Title 
 

Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Review of 
the VOI E-Scooter Trial 
 

Report Author  Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager, 
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk  01604 837408 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

on the future of the scheme and how it operates. I welcome the report from the scrutiny group 
undertaking the review, the outcome of which will assist Cabinet in determining the continuation 
of the E-Scooter trial for a further period on a well-informed basis. 
 

2.2 I would like to thank Councillor Alison Eastwood for chairing the group undertaking the scrutiny 
review, as well as all Members and partners who participated in it.  
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet notes the report and considers the recommendations proposed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the VOI E-Scooter Trial scrutiny review and associated actions as set out 
within paragraph 5.1 of this report.  

 
4. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The recommendations are intended to provide 
[...]
tracts for services, such as Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust or Public Health contractual services that has the opposite effect of not being 
able to provide a West Northamptonshire only version of performance. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Note the content of the appendix detailing performance against the metrics covering the 
second quarter of 2023-24 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  

• To ensure appropriate monitoring and oversight of the Council’s performance against the 
metrics set is undertaken. 

 
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 It is important that the Council is clear and transparent on its performance and that there are 

clear action plans where our performance falls below target or that of other benchmark 
authorities. 
 

5.2 The council monitors performance across all services areas and against hundreds of national and 
contract metrics to ensure that services are performing well and identified priorities are 
monitored and delivered against. These are monitored within services and reported in line with 
national cycles or as required to Overview and Scrutiny, and other committees. 
 

5.3 This performance report provides an overall high-level summary of the key metrics that underpin 
our stated corporate priorities and sets out proposed metrics that we will be developing and 
monitoring for this quarterly report in addition to the wider overall performance framework we 
have in place.  Page 68



 
 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 This is a report for information and discussion and therefore there are no choices to be made, as 

outlined in section 6.4, consultation and discussion around metrics has occurred with Cabinet 
members in the leadup to this report. 

 
7. Implications  
 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 There are no direct financial implications from the report. However, services need to consider 

the implications of under- or over-performance and identify what resources may need to be 
re
[...]
melessness and rough sleeping strategies; 
ensure they were available online and that local authorities report progress in delivering these 
strategies and publish annual action plans.  
 

2.3 DLUHC’s 2022 strategy committed government to Ending Rough Sleeping for Good, through a 
focus on prevention, intervention, recovery and a transparent, joined up system.  

 
2.4 The West Northamptonshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy has been developed to 

provide an aligned and harmonised approach to homelessness prevention, relief, and joint 
working across West Northants.  This will help in meeting the emergency and longer-term 
housing needs of the most vulnerable of West Northamptonshire’s residents whilst protecting 
finances by reducing demand for temporary accommodation by ensuring more effective 
homelessness prevention and greater opportunities and support to help those who become 
homelessness to move on to settled housing solutions.  
 

2.5 A co-production approach has been adopted in the development of the strategy. The 
Homelessness Review has been developed and informed by data collation and discussion with 
internal teams and key partners, and a number of engagement and consultation events have 
taken place to ensure wider collaboration and involvement.  

 
2.6 In accordance with the Local Government (Structural Changes) Transitional Arrangements) (No.2) 

Regulation 2008, (regulation 12) (as amended coronavirus amendment regulation) West 
Northamptonshire Council requires a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy by April 
2024. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Approve the West Northamptonshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2024-

2027)  
b) Note that a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the objectives and priorities set out in 

the strategy, will be produced with partners and will be presented to Cabinet in May 2024. 
 
 
 
 Page 102



 
 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

4.1 To a
[...]
eds in an evolving media landscape. The strategy also sets out a one council approach for 
developing a communications culture of openness as our organisation continues to build public 
trust and increase transparency of public services during its formative years 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet approve the Council’s Communications and Engagement 

Strategy 2024-27 and supports its implementation across the organisation. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 

• The Strategy provides the Council with a clear plan for further developing and improving its 
corporate communications channels and activities over the next three years to better inform, 
engage and involve residents, communities, partners, and colleagues at the earliest 
opportunities and in line with their evolving needs. 

• It ensures the communications and engagement service, and activities are aligned with the 
Council’s strategic vision and priorities to effectively support their delivery across the 
organisation. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 During its first three years the Council has focused on establishing, developing and embedding a 

progressive new communications and engagement service, with the key priority of replacing the 
reactive, crisis-driven legacy communications with a proactive and positive new approach. 
This work has been set against an ongoing backdrop of national challenges requiring significant 
local communications support – from the initial days of the Covid pandemic onto the Cost-of-Living 

Page 138



 
 

challenges, as well as extreme weather emergencies, the sad loss of our Queen and the ongoing 
financial pressures and increased demand for services. 

 
5.2 In 2021/22 the initial focus following Day One was to establish and stabilise the Council’s new 

communications channels, with an interim service structure and embedding new branding, 
channels and activities, working to rebuild public trust and reputation after Local Government 
Reo
[...]
ay, it is necessary to consider whether the Council should 
withdraw from the previous Northamptonshire Local Access Forum which covered the whole of 
Northamptonshire and as a result establish a Local Access forum for West Northamptonshire. 
This course of action is recommended along with a proposal for the Terms of Reference for the 
new West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Agree that West Northamptonshire should withdraw from Northamptonshire Local Access 

Forum - the previous joint arrangement with North Northamptonshire. 
b) Agree to establish the West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum. 
c) Agree the proposed Terms of Reference for the West Northamptonshire Local Access 

Forum 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations (NOTE: this section is mandatory and must be completed)  
  
• The future Council (or customers) will receive the maximum benefit from the option 

proposed  
• As a result of withdrawing from the previous arrangement it is possible for West 

Northamptonshire to establish a Local Access Forum that will represent the residents and 
organisations of West Northamptonshire. 

• The Terms of reference are required in order to ensure that there is an appropriate level of 
governance in place within which the Forum will operate. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 Local Access Forums (LAFs) are established under sections 94 and 95 of the Countryside and 

Rights of Way Act 2000 and are governed by The Local Access Forums (England) Regulations 
2007. 
 

5.2 As a local authority, the Council is the Appointing Authority for the LAF in West 
Northamptonshire. 
 

5.3 Under the regulations the Council has the power to: 
• establish a new LAF 
• merge a LAF with another to create a joint forum 
• change the area covered by a LAF 
• withdraw from a joint forum arrangement 

 
5.4 Previously in Northamptonshire there has been a single LAF to cover the whole geographic 

area. It is proposed 
[...]
or Adrian Ward – Head of Audit & Risk Management 
adrian.ward@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 175

Agenda Item 11



 
 

a) Approve the updated Risk Management Strategy (Appendix A).  
b) Endorse the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix B). 
c) Note that the Audit & Governance Committee will monitor the Strategic Risk Register and 

the mitigating actions contained within it on an ongoing basis, and report any significant 
concerns back to Cabinet. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations   

 
4.1 To ensure that the Council has an effective strategy for identifying and evaluating risks and 

opportunities, and an up to date and comprehensive strategic risk register which identifies the 
most significant key risks facing the organisation and the relevant mitigating actions being 
taken, which can then be subject to ongoing oversight by the Audit & Governance Committee.     

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The current Risk Management Strategy approved in June 2021 and a Strategic Risk Register was 

developed, which the Audit & Governance Committee have kept under periodic review.   
 
5.2 The Strategy has been subject to review and updating to ensure it reflects current best practice 

and is logical and easy to understand. 
 

5.3 The Strategic Risk Register has also been subject to an extensive and comprehensive review and 
updating process, and a new register has been developed following the processes set out in the 
updated Strategy.   

 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The updated Risk Management Strategy seeks to establish a clear and logical approach to risk 

management that can be applied to all the Council’s relevant activities, including strategic and 
operational risks, and programme and project risks. 

 
6.2 It also recognises that as well as identifying and mitigating threats, good risk management also 

includes the identification and consideration of potential opportunities, and it seeks to adopt a 
consistent Council-wide approach, including an approach 
[...]
 report
	Appendix D


	7 Corporate Plan – Quarterly Performance Report
	List of Approvers
	Corporate Plan Performance Report – 2023-24 Q3 - Appendix A

	8 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-27
	List of Approvers
	5.5     Theme 1: Improve collaborative partnerships to make homelessness everyone’s business
	5.6	Theme 2:  Early identification, intervention and prevention of homelessness
	5.7	Theme 3:  Increase provision and access to suitable and sustainable settled housing   solutions
	5.8	Theme 4: Ensure homelessness when it occurs is rare, brief and non-recurring

	Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-27 - Appendix A
	West Northants Council
	Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024 – 2027
	Foreword
	Our Vision and Values
	How we developed our strategy
	National Context
	Local Context

	Key achievements
	Main findings of our homelessness review
	Theme 1 Improve collaborative partnerships to make homelessness everyone’s business.
	Why this is important
	What people told us
	What we will do
	Theme 2: Early intervention and prevention of homelessness
	Why this is important
	What people told us
	What we will do
	What we will do
	Theme 4: Ensure that where rough sleeping occurs, it is rare, brief and non-recurring.
	Why this is important
	What people told us
	What we will do
	How our strategy will be delivered


	9 WNC Communications & Engagement Strategy 2024-27
	List of Approvers
	WNC Communications & Engagement Strategy 2024-27 - Appendix A

	10 The Establishment of West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	The Establishment of West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum - Appendix A
	1.	Purpose
	1.1	The primary purpose of WNLAF is to provide advice to a range of organisations specified in the  Act  and in supplementary regulations and guidance. Specifically, the WNLAF is in place to: ‘advise as to the improvement of public access to land in the area for the purposes of open air recreation and the enjoyment of the 
[...]
d Strategic Risk Register
	List of Approvers
	Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register - Appendix A
	Change History
	Consultees
	Distribution List
	Links to other documents
	1.	Introduction
	2.	The benefits of risk management
	3.    Risk Management Policy Statement
	4. 	Risk Management Approach
	5.	Risk management roles and responsibilities
	6. 	Risk registers
	7.        Risk management process
	8.      Monitoring and reporting arrangements
	Annex A Summary Overview of Risk Management Responsibilities
	Annex B Detailed Risk Management Responsibilities

	Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Carl Squires 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 
 
Officers: 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic & Elections 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Becky Hutson, Head of Communications 
Adrian Ward 
Josh West, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 

130. Apologies  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Rebecca Breese 
 

131. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

 
132. Minutes  

 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting of 13th February 2024 were approved and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
  
 

133. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

134. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

135. Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Review of the VOI E-
Scooter Trial  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Andre Gonzalez de Savage and Councillor Alison 
Eastwood as Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Chair of the 
Task and Finish group respectively, presented the report, copies of which had been 
previously circulated. Cabinet were made aware of the various recommendations put 
forward by the committee. The committee had been impressed by the response from 
VOI and their willingness to work with WNC on the concerns raised.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
         There had been concerns raised by members of the public with regards the 

safety of pedestrians, especially the elderly.  
         It was acknowledged that they were useful tool for some residents.  
         Restrictions imposed needed to be monitored closely.  
         Would the findings of the scrutiny committee make any real difference to how the 

scooters are used? 
         It was important to take all of the issues raised into account before the contract is 

renewed.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt noted that VOI were aware of the concerns raised in the report 
and were working to address them but had requested a timeline from WNC.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the report and considered the recommendations 
proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the VOI E-Scooter Trial 
scrutiny review and associated actions as set out within paragraph 5.1 of this report. 
  
  
 

136. Corporate Plan – Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated.  
Members were then invited to give an update on their various portfolios.  



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
         It was queried whether the scrutiny committee could be used to look at more 

complex issues.  
         The museums exhibits were a credit to the county, it was important to make 

residents more aware of them.  
         Could there be another indicator added in relation to waste to landfill?  
         Littering fixed penalty notices had increased this quarter, could the town centre 

figures be provided separately.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown advised that the Museum consultation was still open and that 
providing residents with good value for money was important.    
  
Councillor Phil Larratt advised that a member event would be scheduled, its aim 
would be to inform councillors of the diverse ways in which road repairs are dealt 
with. It was hoped this would help answer any future questions.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the content of the appendix detailing performance 
against the metrics covering the second quarter of 2023-24. 
  
 

137. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-27  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Adam Brown presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that this was a statutory 
obligation. Four key themes were mentioned in the report each one underpinned by 
an objective with further information due to be provided by the plan due in May.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

         Maintaining affordable rents for people was important.  
         The elevated levels of people in temporary accommodation were  noted.  
         Homelessness is dynamic, it was important for WNC to be able notice trends.  
         Would there be a monitoring or review of the strategy? 

  
Councillor Adam Brown made the following comments.  

         Every theme mentioned in the report also had a ‘what we will do’ section. 
         The council had a legal obligation to house people 
         It was advised that there was a 12-month delivery plan in place, this 

information could be found in the appendix.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet.  
a)    Approved the West Northamptonshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy (2024- 2027) 
b)    Noted that a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the objectives and priorities 
set out in the strategy, will be produced with partners and will be presented to 
Cabinet in May 2024. 
  



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

 
138. WNC Communications & Engagement Strategy 2024-27  

 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. 
Members were advised that this strategy had been developed over the last 3 years 
and had also been sold to external partners. There had already been various 
engagement strategies, most recently ‘never bin batteries’.  
  
A Councillor asked whether committee meeting dates could be promoted more to 
ensure continued public engagement.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the Council’s Communications and Engagement 
Strategy 2024-27 and supports its implementation across the organisation. 
  
 

139. The Establishment of West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  
  
Councillors made the following comments 
         Correct and up to date signposts would be welcomed. 
         Well managed footpaths and cycle paths would help with trespassing issues.  
         This could help with improvement of relationships with local voluntary groups. 
  
Councillor Phil Larratt agreed on the importance of correct signposting.  
  
 RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
a)    Agreed that West Northamptonshire should withdraw from Northamptonshire 
Local Access Forum - the previous joint arrangement with North Northamptonshire. 
b)    Agreed to establish the West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum. 
c)    Agreed the proposed Terms of Reference for the West Northamptonshire Local 
Access Forum 
  
 

140. Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee presented the main points of the report. Members were 
advised that the committee had wanted an agile and dynamic risk register which 
would inform both the internal and external auditors. The committee felt that it would 
be productive for the Chief Internal Auditor to attend EPB meetings.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
         Could climate change be added as a risk? 
         Financial sustainability was an issue, how would WNC manage extra demands 

on its resources.  
         It was acknowledged that many mitigations were out of the council’s control.  
         It was queried what the worst-case scenario would be should the inter authority 

agreement not be reached.  



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

  
Councillor Malcolm Longley advised that this was a living document and is reviewed 
on a regular basis.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet;  
a)    Approved the updated Risk Management Strategy (Appendix A). 
b)    Endorsed the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix B). 
c)    Noted that the Audit & Governance Committee will monitor the Strategic Risk 
Register and the mitigating actions contained within it on an ongoing basis and report 
any significant concerns back to Cabinet. 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


